

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-3064

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

FRASER VERRUSIO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, D. CT. No. 1:09-CR-00064 (HON. BERYL A. HOWELL)

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM FOR THE UNITED STATES

ANDREW LAING
Trial Attorney
Public Integrity Section

JOHN P. CRONAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW S. MINER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KIRBY A. HELLER
U.S. Department of Justice
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. 1264
Washington, DC 20530
TEL 202.307.0085/FAX 202.305.2121
kirby.heller@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv	
STATUTES AND REGULATIONSviii	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2	
A. Procedural History 2	
B. Relevant Facts 3	
C. Rulings Under Review 16	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16	
ARGUMENT 18	
I. Verrusio Was Not “In Custody” For Purposes Of Challenging His Convictions Under Section 2255..... 18	
A. Standard of Review 18	
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Verrusio Was Not “In Custody.” 19	
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Verrusio’s Request For <i>Coram Nobis</i> Relief..... 22	
A. Standard Of Review 22	
B. Verrusio Is Not Entitled To A Writ Of Error <i>Coram Nobis</i> 23	
CONCLUSION 36	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 38

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Alikhani v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Bereano v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 568 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23, 35
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 881 F.2d 229 (6th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Calvert v. United States</i> , 351 F. App'x 475 (2d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	19
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Doe</i> , 611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Ginsberg v. Abrams</i> , 702 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959).....	19
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	19
<i>Kaminski v. United States</i> , 339 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
* <i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	16, 19, 20
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	2, 13, 16
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 704 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	20, 23
<i>Parker v. Darby</i> , 599 F. App'x 348 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Resendiz v. Kovensky</i> , 416 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008)	22

<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 351 F.3d 360 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Castro-Taveras</i> , 841 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Celis</i> , 608 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	34
* <i>United States v. Cross</i> , 308 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002)	28, 29, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	23
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Faison</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. George</i> , 676 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 2012).....	27, 35
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 906 F. Supp. 688 (D.D.C. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	29, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Lazarenko</i> , 564 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Mandanici</i> , 205 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914)	23, 27
<i>United States v. McCord</i> , 509 F.2d 334 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25
* <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954)	18, 23, 24, 26, 27, 35
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 805 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 296 F.3d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Prosperi</i> , 201 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Rhines</i> , 640 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 161 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28

<i>United States v. Riedl</i> , 496 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 801 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Stoneman</i> , 870 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Thiele</i> , 314 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Vebeliunas</i> , 76 F.3d 1283 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29, 32
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 2017 WL 1437055 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2017).....	i, 3, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 2017 WL 2634638 (D.D.C. June 19, 2017)	i, 3, 15, 16, 26, 27, 31, 33
* <i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 762 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 25, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Wilkozek</i> , 822 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc)	9
<i>Vega v. Schneiderman</i> , 861 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Verrusio v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2911 (2015)	2
<i>Wilson v. Flaherty</i> , 689 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	34

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2 2

18 U.S.C. § 201 2, 8

18 U.S.C. § 371 2, 8

18 U.S.C. § 1001 1, 2, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2253 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 i, 1, 2, 14, 19, 20

Fed. R. App. P. 4 1

Rule 1 of the Section 2255 rules 19
